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AMAFI Q&A on Commodities

REPORTING
Question 1:
Under article 58 (3), which entity should report to the platform?
Answer to question 1:
Article 58(3) provides that members or participants of RM, MTFs and clients of OTFs report to the
platform. However, and for a simplification purpose, it should be possible for clearing members, when
they are trading venue members and when they hold the positions of their clients who are themselves
trading venues members, to declare to the platforms the positions of their clients.

Question 2:
In the context of cleared transactions, how should “ultimate end client” be defined?
Answer to question 2:
Considering the material knowledge of the clearing brokers, “ultimate end client” should be understood as
the first “NFC client” in a chain of intermediaries.

Question 3:
How can we avoid duplicative reporting under Articles 58(1) and 58(2)
Answer to question3:
The Article 58(2) MiFID II applies to all positions (i.e. both trading venue and EEOTC positions), resulting
in a duplicative reporting of the ETD positions that will be provided to the competent authority by the entity
operating the trading venue under art 58 (1). In order to avoiding duplicative and complexity, investment
firms should be authorized to delegate their reporting obligation to the entity operating the relevant trading
venue to comply with the Art 58 (2).
The same delegation should be authorized for art 58(3).

Question 4:
How should clients of investment firms inform their intermediaries on the nature of each of their
transactions (hedge or speculation)? Should that information be provided for each transaction or could
clients indicate to their intermediaries that, except if they explain otherwise, all their transactions to be
entered into should be deemed for hedging or non hedging purposes?
Answer to question 4:
First, it is the client’s responsibility to provide their intermediaries with the nature of their transactions.
Second, they have the ability to indicate to their intermediaries that, except if they explain otherwise, all
their transactions to be entered into should be deemed for hedging or speculative purposes. For example,
the client can open specific accounts, either for “non hedging positions” or “for hedging positions”.
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For the clients reporting to the investment firms, template provided for in ITS 4 on positions reporting
could be used.

Question 5:
In the situation where an NFC trading only for hedge purpose does not ask for the relative exemption to
his NCA because he considers he will never reach the position limit, should every transaction be
considered as being for speculation purpose?
Answer to question 5:
Yes, a NFC who does not request for the relative exemption or does not obtain such an exemption would
be considered as trading for speculation purpose only and will not be able to flag any transaction as a
hedging transaction.

Question 6:
Should an investment firm acting as broker and using a riskless principal model be subject to position
reporting?
Answer to question 6:
Yes. Executing brokers should report their clients’ positions in the same way as if they would not use a
riskless principal model.

Question 7:
Have end-of-day flat positions to be reported?
Answer to question 7:
Article 58 §2 provides for the reporting, at least on a daily basis, of a complete breakdown” of the
positions. Therefore, all the positions taken during the day have to be reported, even if they equal to zero
at the end of the day. In that case, the position reported is zero.

Question 8:
What is the reporting timing?
Answer to question 9:
In order to ensure an orderly reporting, the reporting timing could be as follow:
Members or participants to report to the platform on T+1, on the morning.
Platform to report to the NCA on T+1, at the end of the day.
Investment firms to report to the NCA on T+1, on the morning.
Application of position limits effective on T+2.

Question 9:
In the context of an OTCEE derivative transaction involving two investment firms, is the reporting of the
client positions required?
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Answer to question 9:
No. Regarding OTCEE positions, each investment firm will have to report its own positions and an
investment firm will have to report its client’s position only if the client is a NFC.

Question 10:
For the position reporting purpose, should a counterpart to a position be understood as a client?
Answer to question 10:
No
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